PARTS CATALOG Cat. No.8484 A August, 1989

BT pEviCE

First edition; issued on May, 1980. # kR (19804 5 B&IT)
Second edition; issued on January, 1984. FZMR (19845 1 B 4T)
Third edition; issued on August, 1989. FE=hR (1989:F 8 B H1T)
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Cat. No. A | Edition Date Modification of the main details
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INTRODUCTION

B This parts catalog covers the flat type backlatch devices
manufactured from August,1989,
It can also be applied to ordinary backlatch devices.

BO0n pages 4-33, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

M Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing
gauges only. They are listed on page 34-36 to show the
parts data at a glance.

WA part number index is attached to the back of this catalog
for convenience.

B When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

B This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is
subject to change without notification.
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TYPES

1 A&$t7rv3v3vbo-5-f

2 A#tivyavayho--f

1-NEEDLE TENSION CONTOROLLER 2-NEEDLE TENSION CONTOROLLER

BEHI VD
Bl - K

MACHINE TYPE/
SPECIFICATION

E52-183/504-243-N

E52-184/514-443-N
E52-185M/514-343-N

ET852-184FB2/514-443-W(N)

§52-185/514-343-N

ERER
BT DEVICE TYPE

BTz222.

BT252

BT253

CONPONENTS OF BT DBVICE TYPES

SRR OB S

AR ()
KNIFE ASSEMBLY

301908

302061

LA (B
THREAD RELEASER
ASSEMBLY

301341

301503—-9F

302846-9H

IS ()
FINGER DRIVE
COMPLETE

302059-FB

LN
RETRACTABLE
FINGER

301509

$HR 737y} (#8)
NEEDLE PLATE
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

301896A

302053

oy —%y b
SENSOR SET

30
30

251

2
2512

91
91Y

179896-91

BTavbo—-5—
BT CONTROLLER

76

0168-9J

BEa2-—F
POWER SOURSE CORD

(1
742

ooV
257

) (zo0V
A9t 742257

) (z20v)
-91 742257B91

'“/\
[\ -1
DN
[, W =)
<<

)
Ccol

EH—
TOP COVER

301382-HD

ik &
LATCH

301370

1P
NEEDLE GUARD

301373

HETS57 v b
NEEDLE GUARD
BRACKET

301371

Sk F
SCREW

5494 (xX2)

TAZE
LOWER KNIFE
HOLDER

301374

77 ()
FAN ASSEMBLY

301349

179616A91

HEA
THREAD GUIDE

301363
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B THE@EH=X—P3%
LIST OF BT DEVICE TYPES

WITHOUT TENSION CONTROLLER

Fvvavarro-5-&

HERR BT102 BTO0O03 BTOO 4
BT DEVICE TYPE
BHI VY E52-183 /|L152-180 L52-180
504-243-N|/504-223-N|/504-223-N
MACHINE TYPE E52-183T/
/SPECIFICATION |554_9243_N
2| A2 (4
= 301908 304008 304008
csa | KNIFE ASSEMBLY
=
pgg S| 7ax Sl - b
EE 301906 303874 303874
£ s/ cLom puate
Qg
KE(7-v-
@; 303859—HD |[303863—HD
# S| PULLEY

RINWMBERF v avarybo—-5—
WITH MECHANICAL TENSION CONTROLLER

ZEF

BT DEVICE TYPE

BT182

BHIYY

MACHINE TYPE
/SPECIFICATION

E52-183/504-243-N

AZ (R

KNIFE ASSEMBLY

301908

it A (HD
THREAD RELEASER
ASSEMBLY

301440

ryaxXSL- b

CLOTH PLATE

30190686

COMPONENTS OF BT DEVICE TYPES

EEFXOBEE D

NEEDLE PLATE
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

SR 754 v b D

301896
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HSBIPI - 4 AHE

IS L2
REF. PART NO.
NO. HREF & W
1 301908 X X (#)
2 5536 Bt x v
3 301899A ZRH T
4 301898 X AR AK
5 5107 mxvy/C5bXxT,
6 301900 757y b
7 5022 =y C3x6.
8 301901 7w F
9 5224 mxv7C1x717
10 301902 JE # N %
11 5605 A+ b
12 303873 X Z
13 302061 X X ()
14 302062 X AR N
15 304008 X Z (#)
16 301521 ARHAT
17 304009 7345w b
18 303979 23 AN
19 1175-2 2T /C 4 x8
20 303872 X RAA
21 5086 Y32 /C1x10,.
22 5524 TxvYy/C1 X4
23 302059-FD JRNEE &
24 811035 Vv I/ A4F
25 302060-FD 7 5 % v k
26 5345 ExTy/CH5x11
27 1174 ExT/C 4 x9.,
28 303896 757 v b
29 1216 ExT,/C4 x5,
30 303897 vy -
31 2193 AARY/CHBE X8,
32 1170 ExY/C4x1 2
33 3091 AA+w F/C A4
34 303899 A1 N —
35 5142 ETxT/C4xT
36 5360 m=*xv . /C3Xx2.
37 5526 A+ b C 4
38 301870 77D
39 210307 W% E 8
40 5604 Bitxv /CA4
41 742108 gk — F (hR#BE)

From the library of: Superior_Sse_vving Machine & Supply LLC

CLAMP & KNIFE ASSEMBLY

FINGER DRIVE MECHANISM

NAME

KNIFE

SCREW

CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN
KNIFE GUIDE

SCREW

BRACKET
SCREW
LATCH
SCREW
SPRING

NUT

KNIFE

KNIFE

KNIFE GUIDE
BLADE COMPLETE

CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN
BRACKET

SPRING

SCREW

KNIFE HOLDER

SCREW

SCREW

CHAINING-FINGER DRIVE
SOLENOID

BRACKET

SCREW
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
LEVER

SCREW
SCREW
NUT

COVER
SCREW

SCREW
NUT
HOOK
WASHER
SCREW

JUNCTION CORD

QT.
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3T TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

(1xgt>v) (1-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. #HEEF & ™ NAME QT.
1 301341 St X (4 ) THREAD RELEASER 1
2 301343 75 5w b BRACKET 1
3 5441 2T/ CHXx9, b SCREW 1
4 301345 F 5 5w b BRACKET 1
5 301342 SRt F () () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
6 208447 i I Sl VA POST NUT 1
7 208448 5 F = v b SPRING BUSHING 1
8 201037 E 8y & ( 58 ) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
9 306359 2 CuP 1

10 210319 HFm TENSION DISC 2
11 208449 7 =) b FELT 2
12 2015534 W T e TENSION POST 1
13 200983 ik X & RING 1
14 303662 RBFE THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1
15 306302 EITE PIN 1
16 5526 HFv rSC 4 NUT 2
17 301344 E # /N * SPRING 1
18 137108 iHF+ I TENSION DISC 2
19 306328 M TENSION POST 1
20 S477 Btz /C5H SCREW 1
21 200555 ik X & RING 1
22 811034 vyVv /) 4F SOLENOID 1
23 303902 F 5 5w b BRACKET 1
24 5094 ExT/CHX26 SCREW 1
25 4803 S+ F/MA4 NUT 2
26 303660 22 AR S SPRING 1
27 303661 1IN — COVER 1
28 5117 2T/ CHXx 8., 5 SCREW 3
29 5453 ExY,/CDH X6 5 SCREW 2
30 301872 [VANANE LEVER 1
31 5494 Bt x 7 C5H SCREW 1
32 210307 WS WASHER 1
33 742096 k2 - F (Vv /2 A4 F ) JUNCTION CORD 1
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AR TR TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

(248t > ) (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BBEBH % B NAME QT.
1 301503-9F M+ & (#) TENSION RELEASER 1
2 811036 vYVv/14EF SOLENOID 1
3 303929 7S5 5w b BRACKET 1
4 5094 ERXRTU/CH X 26 SCREW 1
5 4009-1 ¥FxyYy/CHXT, 5 SCREW 4
6 303930 E # /YR SPRING 1
T 303931 W x Y SCREW 1
8 5427 IExY /C 3 X5 5 SCREW 1
9 303927 S X W SHAFT/THREAD RELEASE 1

10 301505 SO X AR THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1
11 1196 XY/ C3 X6, 56 SCREW 3
12 303928 Kt X B BRACKET/TENSION RELEASE 1
13 4009-1 T2y /C5XxT7., b SCREW 2
14 301529 FWAF (M) (%) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
15 306306 F W T (M) TENSION POST COMPLETE 1
16 201553A TS TENSION POST 1
17 200983 1k X 4 RING 1
18 208449 7z b FELT 2
19 210319 HF o TENSION DISC 2
20 306359 Z I Cup 1
21 208448 5F v bk SPRING BUSHING 1
22 208447 wWr+r v b POST NUT 1
23 201037 JE # v % (5% ) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
24 3015390 FWF (M) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 3
25 201086 E#M Nz () SPRING (MEDIUM) 1.
26 301533 wWFFrv b NUT 1
27 301531 wiF (M) (58) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
28 201068 E &/ % (5 ) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
29 303662 AWFE THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 6
30 301526 Rt X THREAD RELEASER PIN 4
31 206665 Rt X E THREAD RELEASER PIN 2
32 303664 & #E THREAD GUIDE 2
33 301389 B & & BURACKET 1
34 4009-1 T 2/ CHBEXT, b SCREW 2
35 5117 . 2T /C5H x 8 5 SCREW 1
36 3013990 AN - — SPACER 1
37 2903 Txy/CTx13 SCREW 1
38 301504 7355w b BRACKET 1
39 301532 8 NAME PLATE 1
40 301388 R B A BRACKET 1
11 1229 Ez2Y/C3 x4, 5 SCREW 2
42 301871 [N ANE LEVER 1
43 5494 Bt x> C5H SCREW 1
44 210307 W e WASHER 1
45 742096 bk 2—- K (Vv /14 F ) JUNCTION CORD 1
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REAFHE TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

(2&gt ) (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. R BT 2 NAME QT.
1 302846-9H % #M T+ & (#) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
2 210529 # W () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
3 50824 W% CH5 SCREW STUD 1
4 208449 7 =) b FELT 1
5 2103189 A+ I TENSION DISC 2
6 208450 20 Cup 1
7 201037 JE # /8 & ( 5% ) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
8 208448 5 F x>z v b SPRING BUSHING 1
9 208447 1 I Sl VAN POST NUT 1

10 210531 R WAF (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
11 201068 E#MmNFE (5 ) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
12 210530 A WTF (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
13 201086 JE#w N R () SPRING (MEDIUM) 1
14 254010C91 % #MWF (&) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
15 1817-2A # F & SCREW STUD 1
16 201068 FEHNZ (5B) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
17 254010491 % #MF () (&) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
18 201037 E#E N % (5&%) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
19 302848-91 “J v -k (#) PLATE COMPLETE 1
20 202849 H"FBE TENSION GUIDE 4
21 202849 HrsE TENSION GUIDE 4
22 302849 oA X R THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1
23 7149 B4 x SCREW 2
24 302854-91 bV N — LEVER 1
25 5548 g xy/C4 SCREW 1
26 302856 v - LEVER 1
27 7149 B r SCREW 1
28 5105 4 x v SCREW 1
29 811070-91 v v/ 14 F (#) SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
30 302851 755w F BRACKET 1
31 7018 FExXY /M4 X6 SCREW 3
32 302853 [ ANE LEVER 1
33 4524 T2y / M4x10 SCREW 1
34 748005 RS I/ A A CLAMP 1
35 7018 EzxY /M4 X6 SCREW 1
36 302852 L TEANES FLAT SPRING 1
37 7007 T2V /M3 x3 SCREW 2
38 742096 th gk 23— F (V2 V /2 A4 K ) JUNCTION CORD 1
39 302857 R FIANN THREAD GUIDE LABEL 1
40 208449 7 x )V b FELT 4
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MP 21—
REF. PART NO.
NO. HBEF
1 302512-91
2 T12011B91
3 5010
4 1231
5 748005
6 4009-1
7 742294-91
8| = [F1-66-67
9 4009-1
10 748005

11 4009-1
12 742095

13 179896-91
14 712011B91

15 7020
16 179614A25
17 7018
18 1231
19 748005
20 70189
ZIKZF&ﬁﬂﬂq
22 7021
23 4802
24 179615-295
25 748005
26 7020
27 4802
28 742294-91
29 742095
30 748002
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MP-SENSOR

NAME

SENSOR SET

CLOTH EDGE DETECTING SENSOR
SCREW

SCREW

CLAMP

SCREW

JUNCTION CORD
REVOLUTION DETECTOR
SCREW

CLAMP

SCREW

JUNCTION CORD

SENSOR SET

CLOTH EDGE DETECTING
SCREW

SENSOR

BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW
CLAMP
SCREW

REVOLUTION DETECTOR
SCREW

NUT

SPACER

CLAMP

SCREW

NUT

JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD
BAND
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tanimoto

tanimoto
DST-004066
   　　旧　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910

tanimoto

tanimoto
ＤＳＴ-004066
　　　旧　　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910
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BTarA—5— (MPtEH—A)

REF.

NO.

PART NO.
nREY

760168-9J
760080-JA
202013
4107
303026

4802
201252
4100
204586
303448

745087
745040

4100
745032
742363

742102
4104
204586
791040
4803

303448
771003
772002
303550

4800

760091
750008
303865
850007
701003

850004
783001
785001
745039

4106

204586

4100
204586
303448
302511

303721
4119
204586
748011
4118

201252
4105
204586
4122
201252

760216
742314
742105
742364
303500

- 303499

4911
748007
748002
748004

T42257A91
T42257-91
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of i Superlor Sewrye

NAME

BT CONTROLLER
COVER

RUBBER PLUG
SCREWM

WASHER

NUT

SPRING WASHER
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
WASHER

CONTROL BOARD

POWER CONTROL BOARD
SCREW

MOTHER BOARD ASSEMBLY
HARNESS

— 7 JV CABLE (LED VOLUME)

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
TRANSFORMER
NUT

WASHER

FUSE (14)
FUSE HOLDER
WASHER

NUT

PANEL

REGULATOR

0 RING

VARIABLE RESISTOR
MAIN SWITCH

VARIABLE RESISTOR
NEON LAMP

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE
INDICATOR COMPLETE
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
WASHER
INDICATION PLATE

SPACER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
TAPPING SUPPORT

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

SHASSIS

HARNESS (POWER SOURCE)
CABLE (SOLENOID OUTPUT)

HARNESS (SENSOR)
BRACKET COMPLETE

BRACKET
SCREW
STAPLE
BAND
BAND

POWER SOURCE CORD
POWER SOURCE CORD
POWE

Sohee Brdupply LLC

BT-CONTROLLER (Used for MP Sensor)

QT.

e BB [l -3 0 W B = 0D = = — D0 B B — — D = D D = S e —— BB e DO DO DO DY DD =

OB o LD =



E52-183.1837T.184.185M E52-183. |83T. 184. 185M E52-183.
ETS52-184FB ETS52-184FB

i) -
(Narrow) %
@] s
(1) (Wide)
E52-184. E52-185 0
ETS52-184FB _ \
‘\7,%_
(::) E52-183.183T.  %krfs (Narrow) B
Wt oV - ~
E52-183. 184, 185H N
- 1 \ /‘
(3| rsse- e, used for MP-seasor S 09w (0
WA 'f &a‘ @ ’)%,
(4) |Ersse-184F8.  Used for MP-sensor \
$&rh (Narrow)

S$52-185
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HHEA SPECIAL PARTS

REF. PART NO.

NO. S E&F s ® NAME QT.
1 301349 77 v (M) FAN COMPLETE
2 301906 22 ZAFV—-F (®T) CLOTH PLATE (NARROW)
3 210881D91 7 T X A N — CLOTH COVER
4 210883C91 7 u X AN - CLOTH COVER
5 301363 * i THREAD GUIDE
6 301896A gt 737y b (#) BRACKET COMPLETE
7 XXXXXX $t # NEEDLE PLATE
8 301509 R N RETRACTABLE FINGER
9 302053 TSy b AEK BRACKET
10 301374 TXZXAB LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
11 301382-HC L #» /N — TOP COVER
12 301370 5 v F LATCH
13 301371 T3y bR BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD
14 301373 gt # NEEDLE GUARD
15 5492 TxT/C1 X6 SCREW
16 301376-FB # #H )\ — SIDE COVER
17 210027AFB H H )N — SIDE COVER
18 179035-25 # x & PRESSER ARM
19 179616491 7 7 » (#) FAN COMPLETE
20 179621-15 7 7 » H I\ — FAN COVER
21 179584-92 A bw i — (&) STOPPER COMPLETE
22 179584-25 R kv N - STOPPER
23 107723-05 R kv N~ STOPPER
24 7072 Y2/ M4 x35 SCREW
25 7019 2T/ M4 x38 SCREW
26 4821 AAF+rvy F/MA4 NUT
27 179797-HD 7 — Y — MACHINE PULLEY
28 179892-91 7 12 XA # N — CLOTH COVER
29 179894-FD B A N — SIDE COVER
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BH RS SPECIAL PARTS

b ek b ek ek

_RYNEBERX T3 —-F5— MECHANICAL TENSION CONTROLLER
REF. PART NO.
NO. wass % R NAME QT.
1 212212 Ky W THREAD TAKEUP
2 210722 B8R () THREAD GUIDE
3 212213 N FE BRACKET/SPRING
4 210749 SR F I NEEDLE THREAD RETAINER
5 202058 B & WASHER
6 5600 2T /C3 XDH SCREW
7 210530 A F (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
8 201086 E# N2 () SPRING (MEDIUM)
9 212214 Y THREAD TAKEUP
10 212216 KRBy THREAD TAKEUP
11 201089 H 38 THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT)
12 167079 H B THREAD EYELET
13 212217 B & WASHER
14 303424-FD 7 — & (&) MACHINE ARM (LEFT)
15 303861-HD J — 1 — PULLEY
16 303812-HD ¢t # A )\ — NEEDLE BAR COVER
17 303874 2700 XSV - F CLOTH PLATE
18 303709-HD E A I\ - TOP COVER
19 303707 sy avy A S PIPE/SILICONE OIL
20 303708 v & SPACER
21 303424-HD 7 — & ( &) MACHINE ARM (LEFT)
292 208685-HD “J — Y - PULLEY
23 303730 27 v () FAN COMPLETE
24 301440 S X (#H) THREAD RELEASER ASSEMBLY
25 301761 7 v — F BLADE
26 301442 T UINR SPRING
27 301443 2R - — SPACER
28 5537 Bt xY/CO5H SCREW
29 301444 y LINK
30 211094 VN - LEVER
31 211095 J 5 5w b BRACKET
32 5316 Bt/ CH SCREW
33 5094 E 2T /CH X 26 SCREW
34 211093 Wy LINK
35 211092 (VAR ANES LEVER
36 2193 NAxY/CbBx8. b SCREW
37 200098 B & WASHER
38 206055 & WASHER
39 137142 B & WASHER
40 301762 AN -9 - SPACER

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
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L52-1808T023. (TH(D)(®)~@) 19
L152-1808T024. CHEO~®D(O~@ \ LA

L152-180BT023.

S
£ ‘Q l\“' -
\.
EEP)
. /H/'?‘» .
8 @ \\\3‘"\ >
L.52- 180BT024. 0
4.
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BRSEE AER & SPECIAL PARTS

REF. PART NO.

— et =t DD =

NO. WEEBE & & NAME QT.
1 303878 Moo X (A ) THREAD RELEASER 1
2 303883 oo x (#) THREAD RELEASER 1
3 303880 7 37 b BRACKET 1
4 5117 TFxYV/C5x8., b SCREW 1
5 303881 7357 v b BRACKET 1
6 303663 725 % v b BRACKET 1
7 5453 FRrYV/CH5Xx6. 5 SCREW 2
8 303903 737 v b BRACKET 1
9 301342 HR#WF (M) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1

10 208447 wWF+vFE POST NUT 1
11 2084438 5F v b SPRING BUSHING 1
12 201037 FE# /N2 (&) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
13 306359 ZMm Cup 1
14 210319 L1 1 TENSION DISC 2
15 208449 7 x W b FELT 2
16 2015534 KR FR TENSION POST 1
17 200983 1k X RING 1
18 303662 W T B THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1
19 306302 EiTE Y PIN 1
20 306329 e S A POST NUT 2
21 301344 JE ¥ N\ X SPRING

22 137108 i+ m TENSION DISC

23 306328 T TENSION POST

24 54717 By /C5 SCREW

25 200555 Ik xX® RING

26 811034 vyv i/ 4F SOLENOID 1
27 303902 VAR A BRACKET 1
28 5094 FxrTV/CH5Xx26 SCREW 1
29 - 4803 AATrvEF/MA4 NUT 2
30 303660 JE # 0\ * SPRING 1
31 303661 BN — COVER 1
32 5117 rPxY/Ch5x8. 5 SCREW 3
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1X¢ti> B,

BTZEEA—EZxIA)

Friavarbra—-3—11,

# ® B R BT122 | BT023 | BT024
@RS | e e
2 2 (#) 301908 | 304008 1 304008
_;f:éﬂ’.y) (#f) 301341 303878 B 303883
R R 301599 | 303782 303822 ]
g Juwzx7L—} 301906 | 303874 303874 o
® T4 (5 -— 303424-HD | 303424-FD
| LAy — — 303709-HD
® Aino— — —— —
S| 7—-V— — 303859-HD | 303861-HD
®| 75 (M) 301349 | 303730 ——
B ARy~ — 303812-HD | 303812-HD
NP el I — 303707
| REA 301363 —_ —
avsi7rhg — — 303708
IS — — 5077
g7 74 b 301896 A - L —_
BTa to-5—  Lka—VF  HEGH
_ - £782006 100V
Arto—7— &R 760052 TIa075 200V
D IR ERERE | s
Bolbnr, B 70003 742078 240V
semE. N A1 2

742088 415V

2K§t: > B,

Fiavarba—5—4t,

E R E K BTI152
T E5§-184/514-443>-ﬁ“ T
®A LS ETS52-184FB/514-443-W
E52-185/514-343-N |
A 70 (#D) 302061
Sty (#1) 301503
NEE) (#) 302059-FD
of | WTE)N 301509
® ot} 301599
8/ OHR7TIr D) 302053
U 3019061 W111) - E52
® | 7BATV—F 3021541711 = ETS52
S LAH— 301382.-HD
) O BWAH - 301376-FB
BT (D) 301349
[T o 301370
% HETI4 b 301371
iz 301373
BT 5492 X2
FAZH 301374
BTarbto--7—- &io—-F AR
%742076 160V
Ty be—7— il o009z 42075 200V
o2tk Big 760093 42078 240V
P 758, .
60094 742087 380V
742088 415V

dh o OENE L 100V AR iE RO & ET200VAIZ B TIRAL £ T,
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LIST OF BT DEVICE TYPES(OLD)

FOR |-NEEDLE.
WITH ELECTRONIC TENSION CONTROLLER WITH ELECTRONIC TENSION CONTROLLER

BT DEVICE TYPE | BT 122 | BT023 | BT024
MACHINE TYPE |E52-183 | L152-180 | L52-180
/SPECIFICATION | /504-243-N | /504-223-N | /504-223-N
Seamp s knife | 301908 | 304008 | 304008
Tension 301341 | 303878 303883
" Sensor set 301599 303782 303822
& | Cloth plate 301906 | 303874 303874
> -
| Machine arm ——  |303424-HD | 303424-FD
W | (eft)
2 | Top cover — —— | 303709-HD
W
O | Front cover — — —
’—
E Pulley ——  1303859-HD | 303861-HD
8 Fan assembly | 301349 | 303730 —_—
% Necdle thread | ___ 303812 HD | 303812-HD
Z | Th d
8 lub;?(?ator - _— 303707
g Thread guide 301363 -— S
O | Sili i
damp T PE — — 303708
screw — - 5077
B ket
as’;‘";ng,y 301896A — —
BT Controller Cord Electric power
Select the Controller gonse 42076 100V
and the Cord - 742075 200V
depending on the 2760033 742”37 QZW
electric power 742078 240V
to be used. 260054 742087 380V
) 742088 415V

FOR 2-NEEDLE.

BT DEVICE TYPE

BTI52

MACHINE TYPE
/SPECIFICATION

E52-184/514-443-N

ETS52-184FB/514-

443-W

E52-185/514-343-N

Clamp & knife

bracket ass.

assembly 302061

| releaser 301503
meehaniam 302059-FD
finger '€ 301509
Sensor set 301599
Needle plate 302053

301906(narrow)= E52

%]
w
Q
>
-
w
Q
>
W
E Cloth plate 302154(wide) = ET S52
E Top cover 301382-HD
8 Side cover 301376-FB
E Fan assembly 301349
Z | Silicone pipe
8 clamp 301370
Needle guard
CS) bracket 301371
O | Needle guard 301373
screw 5492X2
Lower knife
holder 301374
BT Controller Cord Electric power
Select the Controller 760092 * 742076 .100V’
and the Cord 3“07” 200\"
depending on the 760093 742077 ?20\
electric power Z4207t_3 :240\/'
to be used. 760094 742087 380V
742088 415V

Note) ¥ This cord is supplied only when specifying the voltage 100V

on order.
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cCPt 4%—(IH) CP-SENSOR(OLD)

REF. PART NO.

Pk pd pd ek ek

NO. BB EF Zz &K NAME QT.
1 301599 ety - (v ) SENSOR SET 1
2 712006 CPtYyY - CP SENSOR 1
3 301597 7355wk BRACKET 1
4 2924 T2/ C4XxXT. 5 SCREW 1
5 200821 % & WASHER 1
6 1175-3 TxY/C4x10 SCREW 1
1 2905-HC ¥ x T /7 C5 x4, 5 SCREW 2
8 748005 140y 9uvs CLAMP 4
9 2905-HC ¥ x ¥ //C5b5 X 4. 5 SCREW 2

10 4009-1 Y2 /C5x7, 5 SCREW 2
1 T16667 G - REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1
1 4009-1 T2y /CH5XxT7. 5 SCREW 1
25 303782 ety - (v ) SENSOR SET 1
26 303678 F 35 v b BRACKET 1
27 1216 T2y /C4x5. 5 SCREW 2
28 303448 B & WASHER 2
29 712003 CPtrr¥ - CP SENSOR 1
30 748005 FLear2yYyw7s CLAMP 3
31 1202 ETxT/C 4 xT7 SCREW 3
32 303448 & & WASHER 3
33 748005 142 uw” CLAMP

34 4009-1 ETxY/CHXT, b SCREW

35 748005 +q1sarsyws CLAMP

36 2905 Y32V /C5 x4, 5 SCREW

37@7‘1‘6‘6'6'7 R REVOLUTION DETECTOR

38 204107 E & WASHER 1
39 5345 ¥xvY/Ch5x11 SCREW 1
40 303822 vy - (v ) SENSOR SET 1
41 303677 755 v b BRACKET 1
42 716008 H k& R H & REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1
43 303337 WAt E (&) STUD (LONG) 1
44 5328 T2 /7C4x6. 3 SCREW 1
45 303353 At & (&) STUD (SHORT) 1
46 748006 1oy CLAMP 1
47 2905 ¥V /Ch X4 5 SCREW 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
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BTaka—>—1)IH) /cPtY—H >BT-CONTROLLER(I)(OLD)

$F 3165922 Used for CP-Sensor/ ( I-NEEDLE MACHINES)
REF. PART NO.
NO. HEEF % B NAME QT.
1 760052 BTaxbFa-5-— BT CONTROLLER
2 742085 BRANDYTY - TN POWER INPUT CABLE
3 791009 b5 A/ SC—-01 TRANSFORMER/SC-01
4 742076 gBH - F POWER SUPPLY CORD
5 742075 BH2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
6 XXXXXX E . AT COMMON PARTS
7 760053 BTavFO-35 - BT CONTROLLER
8 742086 BHERALY — TN POWER INPUT CABLE
9 1791014 bR/ SC -0 2 TRANSFORMER/SC-02
10 742077 B 2—-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
11 742078 Bw2-—F POWER SUPPLY CORD
12 XXXXXX HEFN-Y COMMON PARTS
13 760054 BTabFrB0 -3 — BT CONTROLLER
14 742107 BBRANYT - TN POWER INPUT CABLE
15 791015 53X /78S C—-—03 TRANSFORMER/SC-03
16 741002 B RESISTOR
17 742087 B®E2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
18 742088 BHE2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
19 XXXXXX BN - COMMON PARTS

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
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BTarrO—3(2)(H) /CPt Y —H >BT'CONTR0LLER(2)(OLD)

(&I ) Used for CP-Sensor/ (I1-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. M EHFE 5 ™ NAME QT.
20 760090 r — X CASE 1
21 202013 2w iawdn RUBBER PLUG 2
22 4107 TXY/MA4ax16 SCREW 2
23 303026 B & WASHER 2
24 4802 ARBFYEF/MA4 NUT 2
25 201252 N xE& SPRING WASHER 2
26 301357 4 (S C) NAME PLATE SC 1
27 301360 % R INDICATION PLATE 1
28 303425 S o= SEAL 1
29 745035 KR CONTROL BOARD 1
30 4100 T2V /M3 X6 SCREW 1
31 303721 Y B SPACER 1
32 4119 XY ,/M3x8 SCREW 1
33 204586 N X EE SPRING WASHER 1
34 745034 - POWER CONTROL BOARD 1
35 748010 2wy R - F TAPPING SUPPORT 1
36 4118 2y ¥ %23 /M4x7T7 SCREW 1
37 745059 2 — K - F MOTHER BOARD 1
38 4104 T2/ M3X10 SCREW 4
39 204586 K xS SPRING WASHER 4
40 785001 BET A — F LIGHT EMITTING DIODE 2
41 745039 £ v F1ey -4 - (#) INDICATOR COMPLETE 1
42 4106 ExY /M3 X6 SCREW 2
43 204586 N xEE S SPRING WASHER 2
44 850004 WAEENS VARIABLE RESISTOR 1
45 850006 oqEIENS VARIABLE RESISTOR 2
46 750008 W = REGULATOR 2
47 303865 oy vy 0 RING 2
48 783001 A5 7T TS5y k NEON LANMP BRACKET 1
49 701003 24w F SWITCI 1
50 771003 Ea2—-X(1A) FUSE (1A) 2
51 772002 B a—-XH Ny - FUSE HOLDER 1
52 4105 T2Y,/M3x15 SCREW 1
53 303550 B & WASHER 2
54 204586 TN X SPRING WASHER 1
55 4800 ABEFY /M3 NUT 1
56 4110 TxJ/M4X8 SCREW 2
57 303448 % & WASHER 2
58 300291 TN X SPRING WASHER 2
59 4803 AAFy /M4 NUT 2
60 742102 ¥ —F W LEDG®DY 2 — & CABLE (LED VOLUME) 1
61 742104 B EBRBEY -7V CP CABLE/CP REVOLUTION DETECT 1
62 742122 Jyv 4K/ WAy — 7 vSOLENOID OUTPUT CABLE 1
63 303500 T3y b (4) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
64 303499 755y b BRACKET 1
65 4911 k2T (F) /4. 1 SCREW 3
66 748007 25 - T STAPLE 4
67 748002 18 A BAND 2
68 748004 - Xy F BAND 3
69 742094 g — F (f®MHB) JUNCTION CORD 1
70 742095 ¥t 2 - F JUNCTION CORD 1

71 74209From theMisraryoft Supetior Selwiliy WNaehis&RY Supply LLC 1
_ —29—
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BTarA—7—1)(H) /CPt Y — BT-CONTROLLER(1)(OLD)

(2&K$t3>) Used for CP-Sensor/ (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)
REF. PART NO.
NO. B®™EBF % & NAME QT.
1 760092 BTay,Oa-—-35-— BT CONTROLLER 1
2 742085 BBEAHDY - POWER INPUT CABLE 1
3 7910186 F53S A/ BTO1 TRANSFORMER/BTO1 1
4 T42075 BEa2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
5 742076 RE2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
6  XXXXXX e 30 AN COMMON PARTS 1
T 1760093 BTay -3 - BT CONTROLLER 1
8 742086 BBEBANDTT TN POWER INPUT CABLE 1
9 791017 b3 R/ BTO 2 TRANSFORMER/BTO02 1
10 7420717 BREa2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
11 742078 BE2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
12 XXXXXX &N — Y COMMON PARTS 1
13 760094 BTaybroa-—-5 — BT CONTROLLER 1
14 742107 BEAHY — TN POWER INPUT CABLE 1
15 791018 35X/ BTO 3 TRANSFORMER/BTO03 1
16 841002 . RESISTOR 1
17 742087 B&EI-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
18 742088 B#HE2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
19 XXXXXX - AN COMMON PARTS 1
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BTaraO—5—(2)(IR) <CP-tz>*f—Fﬁ BT-CONTROLLER(2)(OLD)

(2%&§t32) Used for CP-Sensor/ (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. B REBY % ® NAME QT.
20 1760090 r - X CASE 1
21 202013 2w YasrdAn RUBBER PLUG 2
22 4107 TRV / M4Xx16 SCREW 2
23 303026 x4 WASHER 2
24 4802 AAFY F/ M4 NUT 2
25 300291 AR SPRING WASHER 2
26 301356 $4# ( BT) NAME PLATE BT 1
27 301359 - I INDICATION PLATE 1
28 745035 B 1 K CONTROI. BOARD 1
29 4100 Y2V /M3 X6 SCREW 1
30 303721 X AR -9 - SPACER 1
31 4119 T2V /M3 X8 SCREW 1
32 204586 ANE S0 SPRING WASHER 1
33 745040 BIWANR POWER CONTROL BOARD 1
34 748011 BTN S/ A o S TAPPING SUPPORT 1
35 4118 TR RY /M4 T SCREW 1
36 745059 ?H -H-F MOTHER BOARD 1
37 . 4104 T2V /M3 x10 SCREW 4
38 204586 ARS8 SPRING WASHER 4
39 785001 Bx¥AA-F LIGHT EMITTING DIODE 2
40 745039 £ vvFa4y—-—%- (M) INDICATOR COMPLETE 1
41 4106 T2/ M3 X6 SCREW 2
42 204586 N2 & SPRING WASHER 2
43 850004 Il - VARIABLE RESISTOR 1
44 850007 AEBRS VARIABLE RESISTOR 2
45 1750008 W = REGULATOR 2
46 303865 oy 7o 0 RING 2
47 783001 A5 S T3y b NEON LAMP BRACKET 1
48 701003 X1 v F SWITCH 1
49 771003 Ez2z-X(1A) FUSE (14) 1
50 772002 Ea-XHNY¥ - FUSE HOLDER 1
51 4105 ¥3x2Y/ M3I X156 SCREW 1
52 303550 & WASHER 2
53 204586 AN O SPRING WASHER 1
54 4800 AAFYEF/M3 NUT 1
55 4122 22/ M4x10 SCREW 2
56 303448 & WASHER 2
57 300291 AR SPRING WASHER 2
58 4803 AAlFy P /M4 NUT 2
59 742102 ¥ — 7NV LED® Y = — & CABLE (LED VOLUME) 1
60 742104 BERHEYY -V /CP CABLE/CP REVOLUTION DETECT 1
61 742105 y—InVv /)4 FHA CABLE (SOLENOID OUTPUT) 1
62 303500 T 5w b (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
63 303499 7353 45w b BRACKET 1
64 4911 XExTY(F) /4. 1 SCREW 1
65 748007 ARF-—TTN STAPLE 4
66 748002 MK BAND 2
67 748004 A 4 AN BAND 3
68 742094 b - F (fERMRE) JUNCTION CORD 1
69 742095 b a - F JUNCTION CORD 1
70 742108 b - F (R BEY) JUNCTION CORD 1
71 742096 - F (VV /4 F) JUNCTION CORD 1
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MP+t>+—H >

==k Used for MP-Sensor GAUGE PARTS LIST
./\\

I P e o
MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE NEEDLE MEIN FEED | DIFF. PRESSER FOOT
/SPEC. NG. ] SW. | PLATE ASSEMBLY FEED DOG BODY FINGER FAB GRD | UNCLR
IYUNAYE yr-yT vathnT A1
/939 NG. | SW. | W49 CD) FhatsnT | AT I PONSE'S S I
£52-183 3 [212990-30 | 211989-BF | 211974-BF |[211975  |301630 21557 | -e---
/504-243-N 4 -40 - - - 301631 -

5 -50 - - - - -

£52-184 2 |3 |212991-30 | 211968-8F |[211973-8F |211976 | 301510 21557 | ------
/514-943-N 2 11 -40 -t - - ) -
E52-185M 2 |3 [212991-30 | 211968-8F |211974-BF [211975  [301510 21557 | ------
/514-343-N 2 |4 -40 N ) ) - )
ETS52-184FB2 |2 |3 |212091-30 | 211968-BF | 212760-13F [212673A30 | --=~- | =cvez= | --mono
/514-443-Y 2 |4 -40 ) - S A0
S52-185 2 |3 i212991-30 | 211969-BF |211974-BF [211975 (301510 | 211557 | ------
/514-343-N 2 g -40 - - - . .

B2\ ga & v\

MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE | uppeR | LOWER UPPER | LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE
/SPEC. NG. ] SW. | KNIFE KNIFE LOOPER LOOPER (FRONT) | (REAR) | HOLDER NEEDLE
WA b=y NyAY Ay
1739 NG. | Sw. | 974z Y992 M- YN | 3D v) | s Ny
E52-183 3 12011214 [202295 | 210364 | 210356 212781 | 210724 | 211358 | DCX!
/504-243-N 4 - - - 892 . . . . %

5 - N - - - - - Q\
£52-184 2 2011214 | 202295 | 211720 | 210356 301373 | 210724 | 211360 | DCX1 i}
/512-43-N |2 |4 - - ~ 310 - - - - 811
£52- 1854 2 |3 |2011214 [202295 | 210365 | 210356 301373 | 210720 | 211360 | DCXI TOP FEED DOG
/514-343-N 2 |1 - ) R - ) ) ) # I
ETS52-184FB2 |2 |3 | 2011214 202295 |211719 |212215 212781 | 210724 | 211360 | DCX27 | 212877-10F
/514-043-W |2 |4 - - " #38 - $11 -
S52-185 2 |3 |201121A | 202205 210365 |212784 301373 | 212783 | 179634-92| DCX27
/514-343-N |2 |4 - - ~ 820 - - - - #9
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H—S— YR

GAUGE PARTS LIST

S >

B

P e & @ %

MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE NEEDLE MEIN FEED | DIFF. PRESSER FOOT
/SPEC. NG. | SW. | PLATE ASSEMBLY | FEED DOG | Bopy FINGER | FAB GRO [ UNCLR
YIAYL hm-y” YN 191
/939 NG. | SW. | W15 (73 $RT9RUNT | 44 19194 PTatdl | FVTady
£52-183T 3 |212990-30 | 211969-BF |211974-BF [211975 |2122I18 | 211557 | ------
/504-243-N 4 -40 - - - - -
L52-180 4 | 2026184 303866 303124 303887 1301433 | ------ | -e----
/504-223-N 5 |204913A

L152-180 4 |202618A 303866 303124 303867 (301433 | ------ | ----e-
/504-223-N 5 |204913A

=)

2

:

N\ 4 &

\

MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE

/SPEC. NG. st, KNIFE KNIFE LOOPER LOOPER (FRONT) | (REAR) | HOLDER NEEDLE
WA -y Yoy nyAx

/939 NG. | SW. | 9742 942 M- | yeB-n°- (1) (vun) M Ny
£52-183T 3 | 201121A [202295 | 210388 | 212215 212781 | 210724 | 211358 | DCXI
/504-243-N 4 - - " #$22 ) T T ) 9
L52-180 2011214 | 202295 | 204062 | 204072 208634 | 204635 | 204623 DCX1
/504-223-N $ »* #9
L152-180 2011214 | 202285 | 204062 | 204072 204634 | 204635 | 204623 DeX!
/504-223-N ) »* 89

% = NEEDLE BAR COMPLETE &t (#)
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CPtY—H

w (|B) \Used for CP-Sensor

> GAUGE PARTS LIST(OLD)

S

B

P e & 9 &

MACHINE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE MAIN FEED DIFF. PRESSER FOOT
/SPEC. N(;.LSV. PLATE ASSEMBLY FEED DNG BODY FINGER FAB GRD UNCLR
RN EP y -yt vaton® . 141
/vay NG. | -SW.| W49 ) RN L1 2! 1194 U 341 E VAT
£S2-183 3 301903-T8 211969-BF 211924-!1F 211975 301630 | 211557 210584
/504-243-N 1 301904-T8B i A 301631 b "
5 301905-T8 " ) h b
£52-183T 3 301903-TB 211963-BF 211974-BF 211975 212218 211557 210584
/504-243-N 4 301904-TB " b b h ) A
£52-181 2 3 302152-TA 211968-BF 21 15373-HF 211976 301510 211557 210584
/514-443-N 2 4 302153-TA N " b ) "
£52-185 2 3 302152-TA 211969-BF 2215}7’1~BF 211975 301510 | 211567 210681
/514-313-N 2 4 302153-TA A b " : "
E56-183 3 301903-TB 211969-BF 211974-BF 2]3975 301630 | 211557 210581
/501-243-N q 301904-TB ) B . 301631 N "
5 301905-TB i h
1.h2-180 4 303885 303866 303124 303867 301433 | ----- | -----
/504-223-N
L152-180 1 303885 303866 303121 303867 301433 | -2} oo
/504-223-N
ETS52-184FB2 | 2 3 302152-TA 311968-BF 212760~ 13F 202673830 | ----- ] meee- ] -oe--
/514-443-W 2 L} 302153-TA h h T MO
MACHINE TYPE GAUGE UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE
/SPEC. NG. [ SW. | KNIFE KNIFE LOOPER LOOPER | (FRONT) (REAR) | HOLDER NEEDLE
WIAY% ho-yT . Yy oy R
/:/3.7 NG Sw. '7’)}2 J?)(Z '7']’1"1\°" (/'9”"“0“ (71) ('75/[]) n'” l I I}
E52-183 3 201 121A 202295 210364 210366 | 210251 210724 211358 DCXI
/504-243-N 4 ) : T A2 ) b ) i #9
. . . “
£S2-183T 3 200 [2!/\ 202295 210364 212215 | 210251 210724 211358 NEX
/504-243-N 4. N T #22 " " " ) #a
£52-184 2 3 201121A 202295 211720 210356 | 301373 210724 211360 DCX1
/514-443-N 2 q " ) T #40 " - ) " #11
E52-185 2 3 201121A 202205 210365 210356 | 301373 210721 211360 Next
/514-343-N 2 4 " h 1! " " " ) #9
E56-183 3 2011214 202295 210359 210354 | 210078 210081 ---- UOX154
/504-243-N 4 ) ’ R i X ) # N
5 " - - - S .
- >~
L52-180 4 201121A 202295 201062 204072 | 204631 201635 204623 DCXT i};
/504-223-N #2 * #9
L152-180 4 201121A 202295 204062 204072 | 204631 204635 204623 DeXl TOP FEED DOG
/504-223-N #2 * #9 HIUN"
ETS52-184FB2 | 2 3 201121A 202295 211719 212215 | 210262 210724 211360 DCX27 212677-10F
/514-443-W 2 4 - " - #38 - - - $11 -

EE(FEN
BT003-004-101-102% O*BT181-182% ®iiL 7232 > D

Wi $#201473BTY,

PLEASE NOTE:

Presser Foot #201473B
equipped without

is used
Electronic Tension Controllers

% = NEEDLE BAR COMPLETE % (#1)

in the machines

(BT003-004-101-102) and equipped with Mechanical
Tension Controllers (BT181-BT182).

From the library of: Superior §?6vv_ing Machine & Supply LLC




INDEX

PART NO.

1170
1174
1175-2
1175-3
1196
1202
1216
1216
1229
1231

1231
1817-2A
2193
2193
2903
2905
2905
2905-HC
2905-HC
2924

3091

4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
4009-1

4100
4100
4100
4100
4100
4104
4104

5077
5077
5082A
5086

5094
5094
5094
5094
5105
5107
5117
5117
5117
5117

NO.
PAGE REF. PART NO.
5 32 | 5142
5 27 | 5224
S 19 | 5316
25 6 | 5328
9 11 | 5345
25 31 5345
5 29 | 5360
25 27 i 5427
9 41 | 5441
13 4 ) 5453
13 18 | 5453
11 15 | S477
5 31 | 5477
19 36 | 5492
9 37 1 5492
25 36 | 5492
25 47 | 5494
25 7 | 5494
25 9 | 5494
25 4 | 5524
S 33 1 5526
9 S5 1 5526
9 13 | 5536
9 34 | 5537
13 6 | S548
13 9 5600
13 11 | 5604
25 10 1 5605
25 12 | 7007
25 34 | 7018
15 8 1 7018
15 13 | 7018
15 37 1 7019
29 30 ! 7019
33 29 1 7020
15 17 7020
29 38 i 7021
33 37 1 7072
15 47 | 7149
29 52 i 7149
33 51 1 107723-05
15 35 1 137108
29 42 1 137108
33 41 1 137142
15 4 1 167079
29 22 | 179035-25
33 22 | 179584-25
29 56 | 179584-92
15 45 | 179614A25
29 36 | 179615-25
33 35 | 179616A91
15 42 | 179616A91
29 32 V 179621-15
33 31 t 179634-92
15 49 | 179797-HD
33 55 1 179892-91
11 33 | 179894-FD
15 25 | 179896-91
29 55 | 200098
33 S4 | 200555
13 23 | 200555
13 27 | 200821
15 &6 | 200983
29 24 | 200983
33 24 1 200983
7 25 1+ 201037
15 20 | 201037
21 29 I 201037
29 59 | 201037
33 58 | 201037
17 26 | 201068
15 57 | 201068
29 65 | 201068
33 64 | 201086
13 3 | 201086
5 7 | 201086
22 I 201089
23 I 201121A
11 3 | 201121A
5 21 1 201121A
7 24 | 201252
9 4 1 201252
19 33 1 201252
21 28 1 201252
11 28 | 201553A
5 S5 1 201553A
7 28 | 201553A
9 35 | 202013
21 4 1 202013
21 32 | 202013

NO.

PAGE REF.

S
5
19

33

PART NO.

202058
202295
202295
202295
202618A
202849
202849
204062
204062
204072

204072
204107
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586

204586
2046586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204623
204623
204634
204634

204635
204635
204913A
206055
206665
208447
208447
208447
208447
208448

208448
208448
208448
208449
208449
208449
208449
208449
208450

NO.
PAGE REF.

19

208685-HD 19

210027AFB 17

210078
210081
210251
210252
210307
210307
210307
210319
210319

210319
210319
210354
210356
210356
210359
210364
210364
210364
210365

210365
210529
210530
210530
210531
210584
210722
210724
210724
210724

210749

210881091 17
210883¢91 17

211092
211093
211094
211095
211358
211358
211358

S

20
21

PART NO.

211360
211360
211557
211557
211557
211719
211719
211720
211720
211968-BF

211968-8F
211969-8F
211969-8F
211969-BF
211973-BF
211973-BF
211974-BF
211974-BF
211974-BF
211975

211975
211975
211976
212212
212213
212214
212215
212215
212215
212216

212217
212218
212218
212673A30
212673A30
212673A40
212673A40
212677-10F
212677-10F
212760-13F

212760-13F
212781
212781
212783
212784
212990-30
212990-30
212990-40
212990-40
212990-50

212991-30
212991-30
212991-40
212991-40
254010491
254010€91
300291
300291
300291
301341

301341
301341
301341
301342
301342
301343
301344
301344
301345
301349

301349
301349
301349
301356
301357
301359
301360
301363
301363
301363

301363
301370
301370
301370
301370
301371
301371
301371
301371
301373

NO.
PAGE REF.

O

10
13

12

13

PART NO.

301373
301373
301373
301373
301373
301374
301374
301374
301374
301376-FB

301376-FB
301376-FB
301382-HC
301382-HD
301382-HD
301382-HD
301388
301389
301390
301433

301433
301440
301440
301442
301443
301444
301503
301503
301503-9F
301503-9F

301504
301505
301509
301509
301509
301509
301510
301510
301521
301526

301529
301530
301531
301532
301533
301597
301599
301599
301599
301630

301630
301631
301631
301761
301762
301870
301871
301872
301896
301896A

301896A
301896A
301898
301899A
301900
301901
301902
301903-18
301904-78
301905-7T8

301906
301906
301906
301906
301908
301908
301908
301908
301908
302053

302053
302053
302053
302059-FB
302059-FD
302059-FD
302059-FD
302060-FD
302061
302061
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NO.
PAGE REF.
17 14
22
23
34
36
2
17 10
22
23
17 16
22
23
17 11
2
22
23
9 40
9 33
9 36
35
36
3
19 24
19 26
19 27
19 29
22
23
2
9 1
9 38
9 10
2
17 8
22
23
34
36
5 16
9 30
9 14
9 24
9 27
9 39
9 26
25 3
22
23
25 1
34
36
34
36
19 25
19 40
S 38
9 42
7 30
3
2
17 6
23
S 4
s 3
S 6
s 8
5 10
36
36
36
3
17 2
22
23
2
3
s 1
22
23
2
17 9
22
23
2
S 23
22
23
5 25
2
S 13



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
302061 22 I 303861-HD 22 | 742088 27 18 | 760092 23 1
302061 23 I 303861-HD 23 | 742088 31 18 | 760092 31 1
302062 S 14 1 303863-HD 3 I 742094 29 69 1 760093 22
302152-TA 36 I 303865 15 28 | 742094 33 68 | 760093 23
302153-TA 36 i 303865 29 47 | 742095 13 12 | 7680093 31 7
302154 22 I 303865 33 46 | 742095 13 29 | 760094 22
302154 23 I 303866 35 | 742095 29 70 | 760094 23 1
302511 15 40 | 303866 36 1 742095 33 69 | 760094 31 13
302512-91 2 | 303867 35 I 742096 7 33 1 760168-9J 2
302512-91 13 1 | 303867 36 I 742096 9 45 1 760168-9J 15 1
302512-91Y 2 | 303872 5 20 | 742096 11 38 | 760216 15 51
302846-9H 2 I 303873 5 12 | 742096 29 71 't 771003 15 22
302846-9H 11 1 | 303874 3 | 742096 33 71 | 771003 29 SO
302848-91 11 19 | 303874 19 17 | 742102 15 16 |+ 771003 33 49
302849 11 22 | 303874 22 1762102 29 60 | 772002 15 23
302851 11 30 + 303874 23 1742102 33 59 | 772002 29 51
302852 11 36 | 303878 21 1 1 742104 29 61 | 772002 33 S0
302853 11 32 |+ 303878 22 1 742104 33 60 | 783001 15 32
302854-91 11 24 | 303878 23 I 742105 15 53 | 783001 29 48
302856 11 26 | 303880 21 3 | 742105 33 61 | 783001 33 47
302857 11 39 | 303881 21 S 1 742107 27 16 | 785001 15 33
303026 15 5 | 303883 21 2 | 742107 31 14 | 785001 29 40
303026 29 23 | 303883 22 I 742108 5 41 1 785001 33 39
303026 33 23 | 303883 23 | 742108 33 70 1 791009 27 3
303124 35 | 303885 36 I 742122 29 62 + 791014 27 9
303124 36 I 303896 5 28 | 742257-91 2 I 791015 27 15
303337 25 43 1 303897 5 30 | 742257-91 15 62 | 791016 31 3 |
303353 25 45 | 303899 5 34 | 742257A91 2 I 791017 31 9
303424-FD 19 14 | 303902 7 23 | 742257A91 15 61 | 791018 31 15
303424-FD 22 I 303902 21 27 '+ 742257B91 2 | 791040 15 19
303424-FD 23 i 303903 21 8 I 742257B9%91 15 63 | 802007 22
303424-HD 19 21 | 303927 9 9 | 74225791 2 1 802007 23 i
303424~-HD 22 I 303928 9 12 | 742257C91 15 64 | 802008 22
303424-HD 23 I 303929 9 3 | 742294-91 13 7 1 802008 23
303425 29 28 | 303930 9 6 | 742294-91 13 28 1 811034 7 22
303448 15 10 1| 303931 9 7 1 742314 15 52 | 811034 21 26
303448 15 21 | 303979 5 18 | 742363 15 15 | 811035 S 24
303448 15 39 | 304008 3 1 742364 15 54 | 811036 9 2
303448 25 28 1 304008 5 15 | 745032 15 14 | 811070-91 11 29
303448 25 32 | 304008 23 I 745034 29 34 | 841002 31 16
303448 29 57 | 304008-HD 22 | 745035 29 29 | 850004 15 31
303448 33 56 1 304009 5 17 1 745035 33 28 | 850004 29 44
303499 15 56 | 306302 7 15 | 745039 15 34 | 850004 33 43
303499 29 64 | 306302 21 19 | 745039 29 41 1 850006 29 45
303499 33 63 | 306306 9 15 1 745039 33 40 | 850007 15 29
303500 15 55 1 306328 7 19 | 745040 15 12 | 850007 33 446
303500 29 63 | 306328 21 23 | 745040 33 33 | |
303500 33 62 | 306329 21 20 | 745059 29 37 | |
303550 15 24 | 306359 7 9 1 745059 33 36 i |
303550 29 53 | 306359 9 20 | 745087 15 11 | !
303550 33 52 | 306359 21 13 | 748002 13 30 |
303660 7 26 1 701003 15 30 | 748002 15 59 1 i
303660 21 30 | 701003 29 49 | 748002 29 67 | |
303661 7 27 | 701003 33 48 | 748002 33 66 | !
303661 21 31 1 712003 25 29 | 748004 15 60 | !
303662 7 14 1 712006 25 2 | 748004 29 68 | |
303662 9 29 | 712011891 13 2 | 748004 33 67 ! |
303662 21 18 | 712011891 13 16 1 748005 11 34 | i
303663 2t 6 1 716007 13 8 | 748005 13 5 | !
303664 9 32 I 716007 13 21 | 748005 13 10 | |
303677 25 41 | 716007 25 11 | 748005 13 19 | |
303678 25 26 | 716007 25 37 | 748005 13 25 | |
303707 19 19 1 716008 25 42 | 748005 25 8 |
303707 22 I 741002 27 16 | 748005 25 30 |
303707 23 | 742075 22 I 748005 25 33 | |
303708 19 20 | 742075 23 I 748005 25 35 1| 1
303708 22 1 742075 27 S I 748006 25 46 | 1
303708 23 1 742075 31 4t 748007 15 58 | [
303709-HD 19 18 | 742076 22 | 748007 29 66 i
303709-HD 22 | 742076 23 | 748007 33 65 | {
303709-HD 23 | 742076 27 4 | 748010 29 35 | |
303721 15 41 | 742076 31 5 | 748011 15 44 |
303721 29 31 | 742077 22 I 748011 33 34 | 1
303721 33 30 1 742077 23 | 750008 15 27 | !
303730 19 23 | 742077 27 10 | 750008 29 46 | !
303730 22 | 742077 31 10 I 750008 33 45 | |
303730 23 1 742078 22 I 760052 22 [ !
303782 22 I 742078 23 | 760052 23 | 1
303782 23 | 742078 27 11 1 760052 27 1 | 1
303782 25 25 | 742078 31 11 1+ 760053 22 I |
303812-HD 19 16 | 742085 27 2 | 760053 23 ! |
303812-HD 22 | 742085 31 2 | 760053 277 | !
303812-HD 23 | 742086 27 8 | 760054 22 ! |
303822 22 | 742086 31 8 | 760054 23 | |
303822 23 | 742087 22 | 760054 27 13 | |
303822 25 40 | 742087 23 | 760080-JA 15 2 | |
303859-HD 3 | 742087 27 17 | 760090 29 20 | |
303859-HD 22 | 742087 31 17 1 760090 33 20 | t
303859-HD 23 | 742088 22 I 760091 15 26 | !
303861-HD 19 15 | 742088 23 1 760092 22 | i
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